

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1858.

Pablished by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1858.

$\mathbf{R} \mathbf{E} \mathbf{S} \mathbf{O} \mathbf{L} \mathbf{V} \mathbf{E} \mathbf{S}$

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1858.

Chapter 204.

Resolve authorizing the secretary of state to keep a book containing accounts of state against parties.

Resolved. That the governor and council be authorized to direct Secretary of the secretary of state to purchase a suitable set of books, to open and keep a general account current between the state and all parties. in such form as they may deem convenient and necessary.

[Approved March 29, 1858.]

Chapter 205.

Resolve for the enlargement of the state prison.

Resolved, That the sum of thirteen thousand dollars be and here- State prison, by is appropriated for the enlargement of the state prison at Thomaston; the enlargement to be made after such plans and specifications as may be approved by the governor and council, and the money to be expended under their direction.

* [Approved March 29, 1858.]

appropriation for enlargement of.

-how expended.

Chapter 206.

Resolve relating to temporary clerks in the office of the secretary of state.

Resolved, That the secretary of state is hereby instructed, until Clerks, tempootherwise directed by the legislature, to pay for all engrossing or other writing which may be done in his office by temporary clerks, by the page if practicable, at the lowest rate at which good work can be procured; and where it is not practicable to get said work done by the page, to pay such temporary clerks a sum not exceeding two dollars a day for the time they are employed without any allowance for travel.

[Approved March 29, 1858.]

A

rary, in office of secretary of state, in rela-tion to.

Снар. 204.

217

state, in rela-

tion to keeping accounts.